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A member of staff or a carer can support you to 
read this booklet. They will be able to answer any 
questions that you have.
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What is an advocate?

Sometimes it can be difficult 
for people to speak up for 
themselves. 

An advocate is somebody who 
can work with you to help you 
have your say about things. 

What is an Independent Mental Health Advocate?

There is a law called the Mental Health 
Act which says how people with a 
mental health condition should be 
treated. 

This includes:
•	 When a person is made to stay in a 	
	 mental health hospital 

•	 What treatment people should 		
	 receive 

It is important that when people are 
being treated for their mental health 
that they get the best care possible 
and that their voice is heard.

That is why people can have the 
support of a specially trained advocate 
called an Independent Mental Health 
Advocate. 
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An Independent Mental Health 
Advocate will:

•	 Only work with you around your 		
	 care and treatment under the 		
	 Mental Health Act

•	 Help you to understand your rights 	
	 and support you when you are 		
	 making your decisions.

Some of the reasons why you might need and 
want an Independent Mental Health Advocate:

When you are made to go to a mental 
health hospital for your own safety 
and/or the safety of other people. This 
is called being Sectioned.
 	

When you leave the mental health 
hospital there are rules about how you 
should be supported in the community 
so that you and other people are kept 
safe. The plan to support you when 
you leave the hospital is called a 
Community Treatment Order.
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If you are under 18 and you are being 
considered for a special treatment 
called Electroconvulsive Therapy. This 
is where carefully applied amounts 
of electricity are used to change the 
way the brain thinks about things. One 
way it is used is to help people who 
have very bad depression and suicidal 
thoughts to change how they think. 

What will an Independent Mental Health Advocate 
do for me?

By helping you to understand what 
is happening an Independent Mental 
Health Advocate supports you to make 
your own choices and decisions. 
	
They also help you to speak up and 
have your views listened to at 
meetings or when the doctors or 
nurses are visiting you on the hospital 
ward. 

An advocate can also help in tribunals 
and managers hearings. An advocate 
can help you to challenge a section.   

The can also help you to get the right 
help when you leave hospital. 
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Remember they help you decide what 
you want to do. They will act on your 
instructions. 

  			         What else do I need to know?

An Independent Mental Health 
Advocate works for you. They do not 
work for the hospital or mental health 
services. This is why they are called 
‘independent’.
	

It is free to have an Independent 
Mental Health Advocate.

Your Independent Mental Health 
Advocate will only share information 
with other people if you agree or if 
there is a good reason to. 

You can get support from a solicitor. 
Independent Mental Health Advocates 
do not give legal advice. They can 
help you to get advice about the law if 
you need it. 



7

It is up to you to decide if you want to 
have an Independent Mental Health 
Advocate. You can change your mind 
at any time.

 

How do I get an Independent Mental Health 
Advocate?

The staff in the mental health services 
you use can give you the information 
and a leaflet. 

You or your family can ask for an 
Independent Mental Health Advocate 
for you.

An Independent Mental Health 
Advocate can come and talk to you 
about what they do and answer any of 
your questions.

There is information at the end of 
this leaflet about how to contact an 
Independent Mental Health Advocate.
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Contact details for your local service

Cumbria
n|compass
Cumbria IMHA Hub
1 Edward VII Quay
Navigation Way
Preston, PR2 2YF
T: 0300 3030 622
E: referral@cumbriaimhahub.org.uk
www.cumbriaimhahub.org.uk

To help you have your voice heard, your views 
and wishes genuinely considered when important 
decisions are made about your life.

Understand and secure your rights
Find the information you need
Have your voice heard when communicating 
with professionals and services
Access services you need
Have a say about the care you receive
Develop your own skills, knowledge, and 
confidence for you to take control of your situation

OUR ADVOCATES CAN HELP YOU TO:

If you want to find out more about how 
the Cumbria IMHA Hub can help you 
please give us a call; 

0300 3030 622

Advocacy is independent, free and confidential

PROVISION OF INDEPENDENT MENTAL 
HEALTH ADVOCACY (IMHA)

Gateshead
Connected Voice Advocacy
Higham House
Higham Place
Newcastle Upon Tyne
Tyne and Wear, NE1 8AF
T: 0191 235 7013
E: connect@connectedvoice.org.uk
www.connectedvoice.org.uk/advocacy

North Tyneside 
Independent Advocacy North East
Room B14, Linskill Centre, Linskill Terrace
North Shields, NE30 2AY
T: 0191 259 6662
E: info@iane.org.uk
www.iane.org.uk
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South Tyneside, Newcastle
Your Voice Counts
Unit 12
Interchange Centre
West Street
Gateshead, NE8 1BH
T: 0191 478 6472
www.yvc.org.uk

Coram Voice - for young people
Coram Voice
Coram Campus
41 Brunswick Square
London, WC1N 1AZ
T: 0808 800 5792
E: info@coramvoice.org.uk
www.coramvoice.org.uk

Northumberland, Sunderland 
Voiceability
Unit 1, The Old Granary
Westwick, Oakington
Cambridge
CB24 3AR
T: 0300 303 1660
E: helpline@voiceability.org
www.voiceability.org
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Problems, complaints or suggestions
	
Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne 
and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
has a complaints policy.  We will 
give you a leaflet about how to 
make a complaint.

If you think that we could improve 
our service then please let a nurse 
know your idea.
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Further information about the content, reference sources or 
production of this leaflet can be obtained from the Patient 
Information Centre. If you would like to tell us what you think 
about this leaflet please get in touch. 

This information can be made available in a range of formats on 
request (eg Braille, audio, larger print, BSL or other languages). 
Please contact the Patient Information Centre Tel: 0191 246 7288
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